Chapter 274

## (House Bill 759)

## AN ACT concerning

## Health Insurance – Small Employer Health Benefit Plan Premium Subsidy Program – Repeal

FOR the purpose of repealing the Small Employer Health Benefit Plan Premium Subsidy Program; repealing provisions of law relating to the purposes, administration, subsidies, and funding for the Program; repealing a requirement that the Maryland Health Care Commission adopt regulations for the Program; repealing eligibility requirements for the Program; repealing provisions of law relating to the calculation of certain subsidies under the Program; repealing a certain reporting requirement; providing for a delayed effective date; and generally relating to the Small Employer Health Benefit Plan Premium Subsidy Program.

## BY repealing

Article – Insurance

Section 15–12A–01 through 15–12A–05 and the subtitle "Subtitle 12A. Small Employer Health Benefit Plan Premium Subsidy Program"

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2011 Replacement Volume and 2014 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That Section(s) 15–12A–01 through 15–12A–05 and the subtitle "Subtitle 12A. Small Employer Health Benefit Plan Premium Subsidy Program" of Article – Insurance of the Annotated Code of Maryland be repealed.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June  $1,\,2016.$ 

Approved by the Governor, May 12, 2015.